

No. 12-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, in her capacity as Executor
of the estate of THEA CLARA SPYER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
FORMER SENATORS BILL BRADLEY,
TOM DASCHLE, CHRISTOPHER J. DODD,
AND ALAN K. SIMPSON ON THE MERITS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT WINDSOR**

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 362-0636
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

*Harvard Supreme Court
Litigation Clinic*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. DOMA Was Premised Largely On Fear And Speculation, With Little Independent Consideration Of Its Constitutionality.....	7
II. Developments Since 1996 Have Eroded DOMA’s Justifications.	11
A. Time And Experience Have Proven The Fears That Led To DOMA Unfounded.	11
B. Legal Developments Have Swept Away DOMA’s Constitutional Foundations.	17
III. This Court Should Strike Down DOMA.....	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	24
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	7
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	22
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	passim
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	18, 24
<i>Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	22
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	24
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	18
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 2008 WL 5006172 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 25, 2008), <i>aff'd sub nom. In re Adoption of X.X.G.</i> & <i>N.R.G.</i> , 45 So. 3d 79 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)	13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	22, 24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	6

<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Mass. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	passim
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	24
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	6
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	6

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, 100 Stat. 2419	passim
1 U.S.C. § 7.....	7
2 U.S.C. § 31-2(a)	17
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(7)	17
5 U.S.C. § 3110.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1738C	7
28 U.S.C. § 455.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 631(b)	17

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. H7444 (daily ed. July 11, 1996)	8
142 Cong. Rec. H7494 (daily ed. July 12, 1996)	9
Bob Barr, <i>No Defending the Defense of Marriage Act</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 5, 2009).....	15

Brief of Members of the U.S. House of Representatives – Including Objecting Members of the Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group, Representatives Nancy Pelosi and Steny H. Hoyer – as Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee and Urging Affirmance, <i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2012) (Nos. 12-2335, 12-2435), 2012 WL 4338882.....	20
<i>Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 104th Cong. 1 (1996)	9
Gary J. Gates & Frank Newport, <i>Special Report: 3.4% of U.S. Adults Identify as LGBT</i> , Gallup Politics (Oct. 18, 2012)	13
<i>Gay and Lesbian Rights</i> , Gallup, http://www.gallup.com/poll/1651/Gay-Lesbian-Rights.aspx	19
Douglas Holtz-Eakin, Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Potential Budgetary Impact of Recognizing Same-Sex Marriages</i> (2004)	16
<i>H.R. 2517, Domestic Partnership Benefits and Obligations Act of 2009: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fed. Workforce, Postal Service, & D.C. of the Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform</i> , 111th Cong. 51 (2009)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996).....	passim
Human Rights Campaign Foundation, <i>Corporate Equality Index 2013</i> (2012)	14, 16
Lawrence A. Kurdek, <i>Lesbian and Gay Couples, in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Identities over the Lifespan: Psychological Perspectives</i> 243 (Anthony R. D'Augelli & Charlotte J. Patterson eds., 1995).....	13

Martin O’Connell & Sarah Feliz, <i>Same-sex Couple Household Statistics from the 2010 Census</i> (SEHSD Working Paper Number 2011-26, Sept. 27, 2011).....	12
Daniel Pasek, <i>Love and War: An Argument for Extending Dependent Benefits to Same-Sex Partners of Military Service Members</i> , 6 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 459 (2012)	17
Charlotte J. Patterson & Paul D. Hastings, <i>Socialization in the Context of Family Diversity</i> , in <i>Handbook of Socialization: Theory and Research</i> (Joan E. Grusec & Paul D. Hastings eds., 2007)	13
<i>Poll: Attitudes Toward Gays Changing Fast</i> , USA Today (December 5, 2012), http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/2012/12/05/poll-from-gay-marriage-to-adoption-attitudes-changing-fast/1748873/	12
<i>Religious Groups’ Official Positions on Same-Sex Marriage</i> , Pew Forum (Dec. 7, 2012).....	20
William B. Rubenstein, <i>My Harvard Law School</i> , 39 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 317 (2004)	10
<i>Same-Sex Unmarried Partner or Spouse Households by Sex of Householder by Presence of Own Children: 2010 Census and 2010 American Community Survey</i> , Gallup, http://www.census.gov/hhes/samesex/files/supp-table-AFF.xls (last visited Jan. 22, 2013)	12
Charlie Savage & Sheryl Gay Stolbery, <i>In Shift, U.S. Says Marriage Act Blocks Gay Rights</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 23, 2011)	20
SEXUALITY, GENDER, AND THE LAW (William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Nan D. Hunter eds., 1997).....	10

*The Defense Of Marriage Act: Hearing Before the
S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. 2
(1996)* 10, 11

Mark Thompson, *The Battle of Fort Bragg*,
Time Magazine, Feb. 4, 2013 17
